
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS)

DATE: Tuesday, 8th March 2022

TIME: 6.30 p.m.

VENUE: Ballroom, Town Hall, Bootle

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Cllr. John Sayers LLB. Cert PA. 
(Chair)
Cllr. Janis Blackburne (Vice-Chair)
Cllr. Sinclair D'Albuquerque
Cllr. Linda Cluskey
Cllr. James Hansen
Cllr. Christine Maher
Cllr. Greg Myers
Cllr. Catie Page
Cllr. Dave Robinson
Cllr. Yaso Sathiy

Cllr. Nina Killen

Cllr. Christine Howard
Cllr. Mike Morris
Cllr. Brenda O'Brien
Cllr. Janet Grace
Cllr. Anne Thompson
Cllr. Carla Thomas
Cllr. Carran Waterfield
Cllr. Yvonne Sayers
Cllr. Simon Shaw

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 0151 934 2068
Fax:
E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk

See overleaf for COVID Guidance and the 
requirements in relation to Public Attendance.

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



COVID GUIDANCE IN RELATION TO PUBLIC ATTENDANCE

In light of ongoing Covid-19 social distancing restrictions, there is limited 

capacity for members of the press and public to be present in the meeting 

room indicated on the front page of the agenda at any one time.  We 

would ask parties remain in the meeting room solely for the duration of 

consideration of the Committee report(s) to which their interests relate.

We therefore request that if you wish to attend the Committee to please 

register in advance of the meeting via email to paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 

by no later than 12:00 (noon) on the day of the meeting.
 

Please include in your email –

 Your name;

[...]
Council

(Pages 41 - 
50)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer

6.  Potential to Establish a Working Group to Review the 
Topic of Dog Fouling in Public Places and Methods to 
Combat it

(Pages 51 - 
56)

Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection

7.  Work Programme 2021/22, Scrutiny Review Topics and 
Key Decision Forward Plan

(Pages 57 - 
80)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer



8.  Cabinet Member Reports - December 2021/February 2022 (Pages 81 - 
136)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

17

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS)

MEETING HELD AT THE BALLROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY 9TH NOVEMBER, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor John Sayers (in the Chair)
Councillor Blackburne (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors D'Albuquerque, Cluskey, Hansen, 
Chris Maher, Myers, Page, Robinson and Shaw

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Atkinson, Ian Maher, Moncur and Morris

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sathiy and 
Councillor Fairclough, Cabinet Member – Locality Services.

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declarations of personal interest were made and the Member 
concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item, took 
part in the consideration of the item and voted thereon:

 
Member Minute No. Nature of Interest
Councillor 
D’Albuquerque

Minute No. 23 - 
Southport 
Walking and 
Cycling 
Consultation and 
Active Travel 
Tranche 2

Personal – had a previous interest 
in a business on Hoghton Street 
that may have been affected by 
the proposals contained in the 
report

Councillor 
D’Albuquerque

Minute No. 23 - 
Southport 
Walking and 
Cycling 
Consultation and 
Active Travel 
Tranche 2

Personal – has publicly stated his 
opposition to proposals contained 
in the report

22. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

Th
[...]
Note relates to legal requirements to 
protect internationally important nature sites on the Sefton Coast, and so a 
replacement Information Note is needed as soon as possible. Without an 
Information Note, the merits of each application would need to be 
assessed at length in relation to the Habitats Regulations. This would lead 
to increased workload for planning and other officers and to delays in the 
assessment of planning applications. This could lead to delays for 
developers and poor performance against Council and national targets for 
dealing with planning applications.  

The decision was subsequently called-in by Councillors John Sayers, 
Yvonne Sayers, Wilson, Burns and McKinley.

Paul Fraser, Senior Democratic Services Officer reported on the validity of 
the call-in and highlighted that the call-in requisition:

 had been received within the specified call-in period;
 had been signed by five Members of the Council who were not 

Members of the Cabinet, in accordance with the provisions in 
Chapter 6, Paragraph 38(a) of the Council’s Constitution; and

 referred to a specific decision made by the Cabinet Member – 
Planning and Building Control and provided reasons for call in, in 
accordance with Chapter 6, paragraph 40 of the Constitution.

Councillor John Sayers, on behalf of Councillors Yvonne Sayers, Wilson, 
Burns and McKinley, addressed the Committee and outlined and amplified 
the reasons for the call-in as follows:

We seek to gain more understanding of the decision and its implications, 
for example, Park and Sudell wards will see a top slice of section 106 
monies of approximately £132,000 leave the wards and fund Green 
Sefton’s attempts to divert our residents from the Coast, however Green 
Sefton has no land or offer within our wards. 

Page 20

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 14TH DECEMBER, 2021

32

We question the decisions soundness as we feel these facts have not 
been taken into a
[...]
stakeholders across the borough

 aspirations contained in the Maghull Neighbourhood Plan but that 
Maghull Town Council had not been successful with any bids for 
funding 

 The overall responsibility for the direction, spending and monitoring 
of ‘recreation pressure commuted sums’ with the Local Planning 
Authority

 The allocation of nearly £250k funding to the Canal and River Trust 
which Maghull Town Council are unaware of how this will be spent 
in Maghull

Page 21

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 14TH DECEMBER, 2021

33

 due to legal requirements under the Habitats Regulations, 
commuted sums not being able to be reduced due to viability 
considerations

Councillor Veidman, Cabinet Member – Planning and Building Control 
then summed up his position.

Councillor John Sayers, on behalf of Councillors Yvonne Sayers, Wilson, 
Burns and McKinley summed up the position of the call-in Members.    

A Motion was moved by Councillor Killen and seconded by Councillor 
Page that the Committee is not concerned about the decision made by the 
Cabinet Member – Planning and Building Control.

The Democratic Services Officer officiated the vote and the Chair declared 
that the Motion was carried by 6 votes to 2 and it was 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the validity of the call-in be accepted; and

(2) the Committee is not concerned and accepts the decision made by 
the Cabinet Member – Planning and Building Control in relation to 
the Revised Recreation Pressure Information Note – Draft for 
Consultation and Development Management Purposes. 

Page 22

Agenda Item 3



1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS)

INFORMAL REMOTE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 18TH JANUARY, 
2022

PRESENT: Councillor  Blackburne (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 
Councillors D’Albuquerque, Cluskey, Hansen, Killen, 
Chris Maher, Myers, Page, Robinson, Sathiy and 
John Sayers  

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Atkinson

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 
An apo
[...]
B) External Consultations 

Not applicable

Implementation Date for the Decision

To be determined by the decision of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Contact Officer: Paul Fraser
Telephone Number: Tel: 0151 934 2068
Email Address: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices:

The following appendix is attached to this report:-

 Report to Cabinet Member – Locality Services dated 1 December 2021 Appendix 
1

 Call-in procedure to be adopted at the meeting – Appendix 2

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



Background Papers:

All relevant papers in relation to the Cabinet decision are attached to the report.

1. Introduction/Background

1.1 Cabinet Decision 

1.2 The report attached as Appendix 1 to this report was considered by the Cabinet 
Member – Locality Services on 1 December 2021.

1.3 The decision of the Cabinet Member – Locality Services is set out below:

Decision Made: That 

(1) the position as set out in paragraph 7 of the report be approved; and

(2) the Head of Highways and Public Protection be requested to write to 
Cambridge Ward Councillors and residents, affirming the Council's position on 
this matter.

Reason for Decision:

The issue of maintenance responsibility for Knob Hall Lane has been the source of 
dispute for many years. In November 2019, Cambridge Ward Councillors, on behalf of 
the residents of Knob Hall Lane, collectively raised the issue with the Head of Highways 
and Public Protection. Investigations were therefore commenced which involved a 
thorough search of the Council’s documentary records, and legal advice was sought. 
Endorsement of the suggested position will enable officers to communicate that position 
to interested parties.

Alternative Options Considered:

The Council could adopt a different position to that set out. This option has been 
rejected, as the position suggested is considered correct on the basis of analysis of the 
circumstances, legislation, case law, and historic documentary evidence.

2. Details of the Call-In of the Cabinet Member Decision

2.1 The following Members of the Council (who are not Members of the Cabinet) 
signed the requisition for the call-in, in relation to Knob Hall Lane, Southport, in 
accordance with the provisions of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Procedure Rules in Chapter 6 of the Council’s Constitution:

 Councillor Evans
 Councillor Dodd
 Councillor Pugh

2.2 In the requisition for the call-in, the following reasons were given by all the above 
Members:

Page 32

Agenda Item 4



“(1) to seek more understanding of the decision and its implications - as whilst 
legal advice has been given, it is believed there are other solutions which 
would be fairer to the residents, such as:

 Continuing to maintain the previous policy to maintain Knob 
Hall Lane to a 'keep safe' standard in recognition of its 
unique position and the role it plays in accessing three 
adopted cul-de-sacs.

 Considered any alternative route to adoption, including 
assisting funding, reconvening contact with the Hesketh 
estate or any alternative options.

(2) to question the soundness of the decision based on facts taken or not 
taken into account - to seek alternative solutions which the council has 
not examined. Effectively, it is believed that the council have sought legal 
advice and not sufficiently considered that there is an alternative to that 
legal advice. The call-in Members and many residents believe that the 
council have a moral obligation to the residents of Knob Hall Lane that is 
not being served by this new policy which will see the lane deteriorate 
even more than it already has and see hundreds of residents, including 
those living on adopted roads, forced to travel on unsafe and 
unmaintained roads to access their properties”

2.3 The Constitution sets out the following requirements with respect to call-in:

“All requisitions for call-in shall refer to a specific decision and provide a reason. A 
decision may only be the subject of one call-in. A decision may
[...]
 
for many years. In November 2019, Cambridge Ward Councillors, on behalf of the 
residents of Knob Hall Lane, collectively raised the issue with the Head of Highways and 
Public Protection. Investigations were therefore commenced which involved a thorough 
search of the Council’s documentary records, and legal advice was sought. Endorsement 
of the suggested position will enable officers to communicate that position to interested 
parties.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

The Council could adopt a different position to that set out. This option has been 
rejected, as the position suggested is considered correct on the basis of analysis of the 
circumstances, legislation, case law, and historic documentary evidence.

Page 35

Agenda Item 4



 

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
There are no further revenue costs associated with this report.

(B) Capital Costs
There are no Capital costs associated with this report.

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
There are no resource implications associated with this report.

Legal Implications:
The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer has been consulted and any comments have 
been incorporated into the report

Equality Implications:
There are no equality implications.

Climate Emergency Implications:

The recommendations within this report will 
Have a positive impact N
Have a neutral impact Y
Have a negative impact N
The Author has undertaken the Climate Emergency training for 
report authors

Y

The recommended position will result in no changes to the level of Council activity 
and have no impact on the Council’s Carbon Footprint.

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: Not applicable

Facilitate confident and resilient communities:  Not applicable

Commission, broker and provide core services: As the local Highways Authority, 
maintenance of highways falli
[...]
ve impact upon 
street scene and people’s impression of place.

Greater income for social investment: Not applicable

Cleaner Greener: Actions to further tackle the issue of dog fouling may impact upon 
local environmental quality

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

(A) Internal Consultations

Page 52

Agenda Item 6



The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services (FD.6734/22.) 
and Chief Legal and Democratic Officer (LD.4734/22) have been consulted and notes 
the report indicates no direct financial implications for the Council

The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer has been consulted with regard to any legal 
implications and any comments have been incorporated into the report.

(B) External Consultations - None

Implementation Date for the Decision

Immediately following the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Skills)   

Contact Officers: Steve Smith/Jonny Moulsdale
Telephone Number: 0151 934 4025/3027
Email Address: Jonny.moulsdale@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices: 
N/A

Background Papers: 
  
Effectiveness of the Council’s Enforcement Activity Working Group Final Report 18th 
November 2021 (Public Pack)Agenda Document for Council, 18/11/2021 18:30

Introduction/Background

1. Failure to pick up dog fouling and the inappropriate disposal of dog ‘fouling bags’ 
(littering) by irresponsible dog walkers are legitimate concerns for Members, residents 
and visitors to the Borough. These unpleasant and anti-social acts can significantly 
impact upon the use, appearance, and enjoyment of public spaces.

2. The recent consultation regarding implementation of a Public Spaces Protection 
Order (PSPO) for dog Control, including dog fouling, saw a 95.95% positive response 
to the proposal to allow Fixed Penalty Notices to be issued across the Borough for 
dog walkers who fail to pick up dog fouling forthwith.

3. The Council currently tackles this issue in several ways including:
 Implementation of 
[...]
onsider:
 Current Council policies and practices in dealing with dog fouling and disposal of 

dog ‘fouling bags’
 Areas of good practise within the Council
 Good practise within other local authorities or similar organisations
 Areas for improvement within the Council’s policies and practice

8. The Effectiveness of the Council’s Enforcement Activity Working Group, set up by this 
Committee, reported their findings in autumn 2021 and considered similar 
environmental areas of focus. That Working Group initially explored all areas of 
enforcement within the Council, before exploring similar areas to those outlined in 
paragraphs 6 and 7 in relation to litter and flytipping. That Working Group made 
several key recommendations in relation to the issue, including recognising the need 
for significantly more resource for enforcement. The primary dog control and dog 
fouling enforcement activity is undertaken by the same workforce undertaking littering 
enforcement.

9. Considering the issues related to Dog fouling and littering of ‘fouling bags’, will 
inevitably cover similar ground and similar issues to those considered by the 
Effectiveness of Enforcement Working Group. There is a danger therefore that any 
new working group to review the impact of dog fouling in public places and the 
methods to combat this may see significant duplication in the matters already 
considered by the previous, recent Working Group. The Committee could decide to 
defer the establishment of a Working Group on this issue for 12-24 months to allow 
some distance between the two Groups and also allow the 2021 PSPO more time to 
impact on behaviour.  

Options
Page 54

Agenda Item 6



10.There would appear to be two options available for the Committee to consider:

(1) The Committee recognises the negative impact of dog fouling in public places but 
agrees not to establish a Working Group to consider this issue at this time, in 
recognition of the potential duplication of work and themes on

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

34

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS)

MEETING HELD AT THE BALLROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY 8TH MARCH, 2022

PRESENT: Councillor John Sayers (in the Chair)
Councillor Blackburne (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors D'Albuquerque, Cluskey, Hansen, 
Chris Maher, Page, Robinson and Sathiy

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Atkinson, Evans, Fairclough and Hardy

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Myers.

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 
concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item, took 
part in the consideration of the item but did not vote:

 
Member Minute No. Nature of Interest
Councillor 
D’Albuquerque

Minute No. 36 – 
Knob Hall Lane, 
Southport

Personal – has held discussions 
with residents of Knob Hall Lane, 
Southport over the issues 
contained in the report

35. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Minutes of the meetings held on 9 November and 14 December 
2021 be confirmed as a correct record; and 

(2) the Minutes of the informal, remote meeting held on 18 January 
2022 be noted.

36. KNOB HALL LANE, SOUTHPORT 

The Committee considered (a) the report of the Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer, which set out the decision of the Cabinet Member – 
Locality Services in relation to Knob Hall Lane, Southport, and the reasons 
why the decision had been called-in; and (b) the report of the Head of 
Highways and Public Protection which was considered by the Cabinet 
Member – Locality Services in relation to this matter. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 8TH MARCH, 2022

35

The decision taken by the Cabinet Member – Locality Services on 9 
December 2021 in relation to this matter was as follows:

Decision Made: 

That: 

(1) the position as set out in paragraph 7 of the report be approved; 
and

(2) the Head of Highways and Public Protection be requested to write 
to Cambridge Ward Councillors and residents, affirming the 
Council's position on this matter.

Reason for Decision:

The issue of maintenance responsibility for Knob Hall Lane has been the 
source of dispute for many years. In November 2019, Cambridge Ward 
Councillors, on behalf of the residents of Knob Hall Lane, collectively 
raised the issue with the Head of Highways and Public Protection. 
Investigations were therefore commenced which involved a thorough 
search of the Council’s documentary records, and legal advice was 
sought. Endorsement of the suggested position will enable officers to 
communicate that position to interested parties.

Alternative Options Considered:

The Council could adopt a different position to that set out. This option has 
been rejected, as the position suggested is considered correct on the 
basis of analysis of the circumstances, legislation, case law, and historic 
documentary evidence.

The decision was subsequently called-in by Councillors Evans, Dodd and 
Pugh.

Paul Fraser, Senior Democratic Services Officer reported on the validity of 
the call-in and highlighted that the call-in requisition:

 had been received within the specified call-in period;
 had been signed by three Members of the Council who were not 

Members of the Cabinet, in accordance with the provisions in 
Chapter 6, Paragraph 38(a) of the Council’s Constitution; and

 referred to a specific decision made by the Cabinet Member – 
Locality Services and provided reasons for call in, in accordance 
with Chapter 6, paragraph 40 of the Constitution.

Councillor Evans, on behalf of Councillors Dodd and Pugh, addressed the 
Committee and outlined and amplified the reasons for the call-in as 
follows:

“(1) to seek more understanding of the decision and its implications - as 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 8TH MARCH, 2022

36

whilst legal advice has been given, it is believed there are other 
solutions which would be fairer to the residents, such as:

 Continuing to maintain the previous policy to maintain Knob 
Hall Lane to a 'keep safe' standard in recognition of its 
unique position and the role it plays in accessing three 
adopted cul-de-sacs.

 Considered any alternative route to adoption, including 
assisting funding, reconvening contact with the Hesketh 
estate or any alternative options.

(2) to question the soundness of the decision based on facts taken or 
not taken into account - to seek alternative solutions which the 
council has not examined. Effectively, it is believed that the council 
have sought legal advice and not sufficiently considered that there 
is an alternative to that legal advice. The call-in Members and many 
residents believe that the council have a moral obligation to the 
residents of Knob Hall Lane that is not being served by this new 
policy which will see the lane deteriorate even more than it already 
has and see hundreds of residents, including those living on 
adopted roads, forced to travel on unsafe and unmaintained roads 
to access their properties”

Councillor Fairclough, Cabinet Member – Locality Services explained the 
decision and the reasons why it was taken by him. 

Peter Moore, Head of Highways and Public Protection reported on the 
issues and the reasons for his recommendation and advice to the Cabinet 
Member – Locality Services. 

Councillor Evans, lead call-in Member, Councillor Fairclough, Cabinet 
Member – Locality Services and Peter Moore, Head of Highways and 
Public Protection responded to questions/comments posed by Members of 
the Committee in relation to the call-in concerning:

 Since the construction of Knob Hall Lane the number of new 
houses, situated off Knob Hall Lane that had been granted planning 
permission by the Council

 The perception of Knob Hall Lane residents of the unfairness of 
additional traffic using their unadopted lane to access new, adopted 
roads and houses that had been granted planning permission by 
the Council

 That Knob Hall Lane was a public highway and had been used as a 
diversionary route by the Council to facilitate road works in nearby 
locations

 The most recent costs to residents, provided in 2005, for bringing 
Knob Hall Lane up to adoption standard that ranged from £2000 to 
£45,000 per resident. It was anticipated that the current total cost to 
bring the lane up to adoption standard would be in the region of 
£500,000



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 8TH MARCH, 2022

37

 Why conditions were not imposed on planning permissions granting 
development of properties off Knob Hall Lane that required funding 
to bring the lane up to adoption standards; and whether this would 
be a material consideration for the Planning Committee 

 The numbers of other unadopted roads in Sefton similar to Knob 
Hall Lane that had adopted highways running off them

 The difference between adopted roads and public highways
 The cessation of maintenance on all unadopted roads in the 

borough
 Concern expressed that Knob Hall Lane residents were confused 

and frustrated as to what to do next as they were unsure about how 
to remedy the deteriorating road outside of their properties. 
Residents were uncertain whether they could employ their own 
contractors, or do works themselves, to improve the lane outside of 
their homes  

 Knob Hall Lane was deteriorating and could lead to catastrophic 
events

 The potential for the Council to consider a loan scheme for 
residents to undertake works to bring the lane up to adoptable 
standard had not been considered 

 The administrative burden on the Council to impose charges 
against properties for works undertaken to bring the lane to 
adoption standards; and then having to recoup the money over a 
long period of time                

Councillor Fairclough, Cabinet Member – Locality Services then summed 
up his position.

Councillor Evans, on behalf of Councillors Dodd and Pugh summed up the 
position of the call-in Members.    

A Motion was moved by Councillor Page and seconded by Councillor 
Cluskey that the Committee is not concerned about the decision made by 
the Cabinet Member – Locality Services.

The Democratic Services Officer officiated the vote and the Chair declared 
that the Motion was carried by 7 votes to 1 with 1 abstention and it was 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the validity of the call-in be accepted; 

(2) the Committee is not concerned and accepts the decision made by 
the Cabinet Member – Locality Services in relation to Knob Hall 
Lane, Southport; and 

(3) the Head of Highways and Public Protection be requested to 
provide information to Members on whether residents residing on an 
unadopted road could employ their own contractors, collectively or 
individually, or do works themselves, to improve the highway 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 8TH MARCH, 2022

38

outside of their homes.  

37. STOP THE 5G ROLLOUT IN SEFTON – REVIEW OF STEPS 
TAKEN BY COUNCIL 

Further to Minute No. 84 of the meeting of the Council held on 20 January 
2022 the Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer that advised of a request, made in accordance with 
Rule 224 of Chapter 11 of the Council’s Constitution, that the Committee 
reviews the steps that the Council had taken in response to the petition 
considered at the Council meeting in relation to “Stop the 5G Rollout in 
Sefton”.

The report detailed the terms of the petition and the comments made to 
Council by the lead petitioner; the response made by Councillor Veidman, 
Cabinet Member - Planning and Building Control; and the decision taken 
by Council in respect of the matter. 

The report also advised that following the Council meeting and the 
publication of the minutes the lead petitioner contacted the Chief Legal 
and Democratic Officer requesting a review of the steps that the Council 
had taken in response to her petition; that the request was made in 
accordance with Rule 224 of Chapter 11 of the Council’s Constitution; and 
set out a detailed explanation from the lead petitioner as to why she 
considered that the Council’s response to the petition was not considered 
to be adequate.

The report concluded that the purpose of the review was not to re-visit the 
issues discussed and debated by Council but to determine whether the 
Council dealt with the petition properly in accordance with the Constitution; 
that to help the Committee in this matter the procedure adopted by the 
Council was set out in the report; and therefore the Committee was 
requested to review the steps that the Council had taken in response to 
the petition and to determine whether the Council had dealt with the 
petition properly in accordance with the Constitution. 

With the permission of the Committee a representative of the petitioners 
was allowed to address the meeting. Prior to the petitioner representative 
addressing the meeting the Chair, Councillor John Sayers, advised that 
representations should focus not on the issues discussed and debated by 
Council but on whether the Council dealt with the petition properly in 
accordance with its Constitution. The petitioner representative made the 
following points:

 Petitioners feel they were unfairly dealt with
 5 minutes was not long enough to get their points across at Council
 The Council did not respond adequately to the petitioner’s points; 

misrepresentations were made; and the petitioners had no 
opportunity to respond

 The reduced number of Members in attendance at the Council was 
referred to



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 8TH MARCH, 2022

39

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:

 The purpose of the review was to determine whether the Council 
adhered to its procedures in dealing with the petition

 The Council meeting held on 20 January 2022 was quorate and 
politically balanced and was a legally constituted meeting

 RESOLVED: 

That the Committee is satisfied that the Council, at its meeting held on 20 
January 2022, took the appropriate steps, in accordance with Rule 220 of 
Chapter 11 of the Council’s Constitution, in response to the petition with 
the terms “Stop the 5G Rollout in Sefton” 
 
38. POTENTIAL TO ESTABLISH A WORKING GROUP TO REVIEW 
THE TOPIC OF DOG FOULING IN PUBLIC PLACES AND METHODS 
TO COMBAT IT 

Further to Minute No 6 (2) of the informal meeting of the Committee held 
on 18 January 2022 the Committee considered the report of the Head of 
Highways and Public Protection on the potential to establish a Working 
Group to review the topic of dog fouling in public places and methods to 
combat such an anti-social practice.

The report stated that failure to pick up dog fouling and the inappropriate 
disposal of dog ‘fouling bags’ (littering) by irresponsible dog walkers were  
legitimate concerns for Members, residents and visitors to the Borough as 
such unpleasant and anti-social acts could significantly impact upon the 
use, appearance, and enjoyment of public spaces; that the recent 
consultation regarding implementation of a Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO) for dog Control, including dog fouling, saw a 95.95% positive 
response to the proposal to allow Fixed Penalty Notices to be issued 
across the Borough for dog walkers who failed to pick up dog fouling; and 
detailed the several ways how the Council currently tackled this issue. 

The report also detailed the tools available to ensure compliance and 
change to this anti-social behaviour and that they were often categorised 
as Education, Engineering and Enforcement (the three E’s); that there was 
a potential to review the topic of dog fouling centred on these 3 E’s; that a 
working group could consider:

 Current Council policies and practices in dealing with dog fouling 
and disposal of dog ‘fouling bags’

 Areas of good practise within the Council
 Good practise within other local authorities or similar organisations
 Areas for improvement within the Council’s policies and practice

However, there was a danger that any new working group to review the 
impact of dog fouling in public places and the methods to combat this may 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 8TH MARCH, 2022

40

see significant duplication in the matters already considered by the 
previous, recently completed Effectiveness of the Council’s Enforcement 
Activity Working Group. 

The report concluded by suggesting two options for consideration, namely:

(1) that the Committee recognises the negative impact of dog fouling 
in public places but agrees not to establish a Working Group to 
consider this issue at this time, in recognition of the potential 
duplication of work and themes only recently covered by the 
Effectiveness of the Council’s Enforcement Activity Working 
Group; or 

(2) that the Committee notes the work and recommendations already 
made by the Committee’s Effectiveness of the Council’s 
Enforcement Activity Working Group, and agrees to establish a 
Working Group to review the topic of dog fouling in public places 
and methods to combat such anti-social practice that seeks to 
explore relevant issues not already fully explored by the earlier 
Working Group.

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:

 The establishment of a Working Group to review the topic of dog 
fouling may duplicate work recently completed by this Committee’s 
recently concluded Effectiveness of the Council’s Enforcement 
Activity Working Group

 bearing in mind this was the last meeting of the Committee in the 
Municipal Year; that a new Committee would be established 
following the Annual Meeting of the Council and that new Members 
would be appointed; it may be beneficial to defer the matter and 
give further consideration to it as part of the Work Programme 
report at the Committee’s first meeting in the 2022/23 Municipal 
Year    

RESOLVED:

That further consideration be given to the establishment of a Working 
Group to review the topic of dog fouling in public places and methods to 
combat such an anti-social practice at the first meeting of the Committee in 
the 2022/23 Municipal Year.    
 
39. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 
AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer on the Work Programme for 2021/22; the identification of potential 
topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by a Working Group(s) 
appointed by the Committee; the identification of any items for pre-scrutiny 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 8TH MARCH, 2022

41

from the Key Decision Forward Plan; and that updated on the Liverpool 
City Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved; and 

(2) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted.

40. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS - DECEMBER 2021/FEBRUARY 
2022 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that included the most recent reports from the Cabinet Members for 
Communities and Housing; Health and Wellbeing; Locality Services; 
Planning and Building Control; and Regeneration and Skills. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the update reports from the Cabinet Members for Communities 
and Housing; Health and Wellbeing; Locality Services; Planning 
and Building Control; and Regeneration and Skills be noted; and

(2) Councillors Atkinson and Hardy be thanked for their attendance at 
the meeting. 


